



February 3, 2021

Mr. Sean Greig
Town of Newmarket
Department of Environmental Services
8 Young Lane
Newmarket, NH 03857

Attn: Sean Greig
Environmental Services Director

Re: Newmarket Water & Sewer Utilities Improvement Project - Bid Evaluation
Fuss & O'Neill Reference No. 20180655.B10

Dear Mr. Greig:

We have reviewed the bidding for the subject project. We are providing this letter as a summary and evaluation of the bid, as well as providing a recommendation regarding Contract Award.

BIDS RECEIVED

The bids were received for the above-referenced project prior to 2:00 PM on January 26, 2021. Bids were then read aloud at 2:00 PM in the Environmental Services Department garage in order to follow appropriate Covid19 social distancing protocols. Ten bids were submitted, and a summary/tabulation of the Engineer's Estimate and all bids received is attached.

BID EVALUATION

Fuss & O'Neill has completed an evaluation of the bids and the following is noted:

Apparent Low Bidder	Total Bid	Cushing Road Water Main Ext.	Bay Road Utility Improvements	South Main Street Improvements
N. Granese & Sons, Inc.	\$3,767,897.50	\$1,084,906.50	\$1,476,019.00	\$1,206,972.00

The tabulation of the bids is broken down by item numbers. The bid tabulation is based on multiplying the contract quantities by the Contractors' submitted Unit Prices. We note that there were several math errors in the bids and these are indicated with red shading on the bid tabulation. The totals shown in these shaded areas are the correct calculations using the unit prices provided by the bidder, and not the amounts that the bidders indicated on their bid forms. These math errors did not result in any re-ordering of bid results.

Mr. Sean Greig
February 3, 2021
Page 2 of 2

N. Granese & Sons, Inc., was the low bidder with a total bid price of \$3,767,897.50. This price is lower than the Engineer's Estimate.

The N. Granese & Sons bid appears to be reasonable. We note that several unit prices are bid at \$0.01, but we do not believe that they represent any markedly unbalanced bid item pricing. We note that both L.E.C. Civil Contractors and Albanese D&S, Inc., the second and third lowest bidders, also provided low unit prices for the same couple of bid items as N. Granese & Sons.

CONTRACTOR EVALUATION

N. Granese & Sons is a reputable contractor and has been in business for 70+ years, with recent experience working in the State of New Hampshire on projects of similar scope and size.

The bid bond received from N. Granese & Sons has been checked and verified. Some of the references submitted by N. Granese & Sons in both Schedule A – Current Projects, and Schedule B – Previous Experience with Similar Projects, have been checked and all provided complimentary evaluations of N. Granese & Son's quality of work, cooperation, and overall performance.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the results from the bid evaluation, their past experience, and reference checks of previous project performance, we recommend Award of the Contract to N. Granese & Sons in the amount of \$3,767,897.50.

If you have any questions or concerns regarding the above information, please do not hesitate to call.

Very truly yours,



Steven W. Reichert PE

SWR:mjt

Enclosures

**WATER AND SEWER UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS
NEWMARKET, NEW HAMPSHIRE**

Bid Opening: January 26, 2021 - 2:00 PM

BID TABULATION

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	Engineer's Estimate		N. Granese & Sons, Inc.		LEC Civil Contractors		Albanese D&S, Inc.		Weaver Bros. Const.	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
PROJECT #1 - CUSHING ROAD WATER MAIN EXTENSION													
CUSHING ROAD WATER													
206.11	UNSUITABLE MATERIAL BELOW TRENCH GRADE, WATER	CY	150	\$ 75.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.50	\$ 40.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 10,500.00
206.21	ROCK EXCAVATION - LEDGE	CY	1,500	\$ 150.00	\$ 225,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 15.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 15.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 262,500.00
206.392	UNCLASSIFIED STRUCTURE EXCAVATION - EXPLORATORY, WATER	CY	80	\$ 125.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 6,000.00
550.3	STEEL BOLLARD (FIXED) FOR HYDRANTS	EA	3	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 2,400.00
611.06	6" WATER PIPE	LF	20	\$ 110.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 80.50	\$ 1,610.00
611.08	8" WATER PIPE	LF	4,575	\$ 125.00	\$ 571,875.00	\$ 122.00	\$ 558,150.00	\$ 89.00	\$ 407,175.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 503,250.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 754,875.00
611.12	12" WATER PIPE	LF	775	\$ 150.00	\$ 116,250.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 104,625.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 85,250.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 96,875.00	\$ 129.00	\$ 99,975.00
611.50007	3/4" WATER SERVICE PIPING	LF	120	\$ 60.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.20	\$ 100.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 4,920.00
611.51007	3/4" CORPORATION STOP	EA	10	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 14,500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 1,750.00
611.52007	3/4" CURB STOP WITH BOX	EA	10	\$ 300.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	\$ 175.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,000.00
611.71008	8" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	3	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1,775.00	\$ 5,325.00
611.71012	12" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	6	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 19,800.00
611.7601	1" AIR RELEASE ASSEMBLY	EA	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
611.81	HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	EA	6	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 30,600.00
611.9512	BOARD INSULATION, 2" THICK	SY	40	\$ 10.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 26.50	\$ 1,060.00
612.52504	REPAIR DAMAGED SEWER FORCE MAIN - 4" PVC	ALLOW	\$10,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00
CUSHING ROAD ROADWAY													
304.3	CRUSHED GRAVEL (F)	CY	1,330	\$ 35.00	\$ 46,550.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 13,300.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 13.30	\$ 30.00	\$ 39,900.00	\$ 45.50	\$ 60,515.00
304.33	CRUSHED AGGREGATE FOR SHOULDERS	CY	150	\$ 45.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.50	\$ 30.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 8,400.00
304.35	CRUSHED AGGREGATE FOR DRIVES	CY	20	\$ 45.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.20	\$ 30.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 122.00	\$ 2,440.00
403.11	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD - 2.5" BINDER COURSE	TON	535	\$ 150.00	\$ 80,250.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 69,550.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 50,825.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 69,550.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 42,800.00
403.11	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD - 1.5" SURFACE COURSE	TON	320	\$ 150.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 36,800.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 30,400.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 41,600.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 26,560.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	30	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 4,350.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 4,050.00
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	6,400	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 0.35	\$ 2,240.00
615.034	RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C	U	3	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,200.00
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	6,400	\$ 2.50	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 640.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 9,600.00
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	1,200	\$ 0.50	\$ 600.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 600.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 600.00	\$ 0.55	\$ 660.00	\$ 0.30	\$ 360.00
632.0118	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	15	\$ 2.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 41.25	\$ 5.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 60.00
641	LOAM	CY	400	\$ 30.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 43.00	\$ 17,200.00
643.11	FERTILIZER FOR INITIAL APPLICATION	LB	50	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 600.00
644.15	PARK SEED TYPE 15	LF	90	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 630.00
646.31	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH & TACKIFIERS	SY	3,500	\$ 3.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 0.65	\$ 2,275.00
CUSHING ROAD COMMON													
618.61	TRAFFIC CONTROL - UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLES	\$	\$15,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	2,000	\$ 25.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 76,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 84,000.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 225,000.00	\$ 225,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00
645.7	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	U	1	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00
645.71	MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS	HR	100	\$ 65.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 8,500.00
692	MOBILIZATION	U	1	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 23,500.00	\$ 23,500.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 24,800.00	\$ 24,800.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00
699	MISC. TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	\$15,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00
1009.1	HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN	U	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 3,750.00
TOTAL BID PRICE (ALL ITEMS) - PROJECT #1 - CUSHING ROAD WATER MAIN EXTENSION:					\$ 1,443,905.00		\$ 1,084,906.50		\$ 1,140,752.55		\$ 1,069,900.00		\$ 1,639,395.00

**WATER AND SEWER UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS
NEWMARKET, NEW HAMPSHIRE**

Bid Opening: January 26, 2021 - 2:00 PM

BID TABULATION

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	Engineer's Estimate		N. Granese & Sons, Inc.		LEC Civil Contractors		Albanese D&S, Inc.		Weaver Bros. Const.	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
PROJECT #2 - BAY ROAD UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS													
BAY ROAD WATER													
202.41	REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE (0-24 INCH DIAMETER)	LF	2,000	\$ 18.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 20.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 9.00	\$ 18,000.00
203.35	HANDLING EXCAVATED, CONTAMINATED MATERIAL	CY	30	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 6,750.00
206.11	UNSUITABLE MATERIAL BELOW TRENCH GRADE, WATER	CY	100	\$ 23.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 7,000.00
206.21	ROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION, WATER	CY	400	\$ 100.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 70,000.00
206.392	UNCLASSIFIED STRUCTURE EXCAVATION - EXPLORATORY, WATER	CY	50	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,750.00
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	60	\$ 16.73	\$ 1,003.80	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,800.00
611.04	4" WATER PIPE	LF	28	\$ 105.00	\$ 2,940.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 4,900.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 5,040.00
611.08	8" WATER PIPE	LF	80	\$ 120.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 14,800.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 157.00	\$ 12,560.00
611.05208	8" WATER PIPE - C909 PVC OR DI CL52(ZINC)	LF	32	\$ 140.00	\$ 4,480.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,280.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 5,920.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 215.00	\$ 6,880.00
611.1	10" WATER PIPE	LF	18	\$ 125.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,170.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 4,500.00
611.12	12" WATER PIPE	LF	1,060	\$ 155.00	\$ 164,300.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 169,600.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 116,600.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 185,500.00	\$ 155.50	\$ 164,830.00
611.05212	12" WATER MAIN - C909 PVC OR DI CL 52 (ZINC)	LF	240	\$ 175.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 39,600.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 27,600.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 148.50	\$ 35,640.00
611.50007	3/4" WATER SERVICE PIPING	LF	330	\$ 40.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 5,280.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.30	\$ 100.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 13,530.00
611.51007	3/4" CORPORATION STOP	EA	19	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 30,400.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 27,550.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 19,000.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 3,325.00
611.52007	3/4" CURB STOP WITH BOX	EA	25	\$ 500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.25	\$ 175.00	\$ 4,375.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 10,000.00
611.71004	4" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00
611.71008	8" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	4	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,775.00	\$ 7,100.00
611.71012	12" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	4	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 13,200.00
611.81	HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	EA	4	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 21,000.00
611.814	REMOVE HYDRANT	EA	5	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.05	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,750.00
611.9512	BOARD INSULATION, 2" THICK	SY	50	\$ 35.41	\$ 1,770.50	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 26.50	\$ 1,325.00
611.99206	6 INCH TEMPORARY WATER PIPING	LF	3,760	\$ 30.00	\$ 112,800.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 60,160.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 56,400.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 56,400.00	\$ 9.35	\$ 35,156.00
BAY ROAD SEWER													
202.41	REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER	LF	1,800	\$ 18.00	\$ 32,400.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 18.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 18,000.00
202.43	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ASBESTOS (ACM) PIPE, 0-24" DIAMETER	LF	60	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 7,500.00
202.5	REMOVAL OF CATCH BASINS, DROP INLETS, AND MANHOLES	EA	10	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 310.00	\$ 3,100.00
206.12	UNSUITABLE MATERIAL BELOW TRENCH GRADE, SEWER	CY	100	\$ 23.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 7,000.00
206.22	ROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION, SEWER	CY	130	\$ 150.00	\$ 19,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.30	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.30	\$ 100.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 22,750.00
206.391	UNCLASSIFIED STRUCTURE EXCAVATION- EXPLORATORY, SEWER	CY	120	\$ 100.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 9,000.00
604.314	SEWER MANHOLE, 4-FOOT DIAMETER	EA	10	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 35,000.00
604.315	SEWER MANHOLE, 5-FOOT DIAMETER (EXTENDED BASE)	EA	2	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 12,200.00
604.61	SEWER MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER	EA	12	\$ 500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 725.00	\$ 8,700.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 525.00	\$ 6,300.00
612.61506	6" PVC SEWER SERVICE PIPE (SDR 35)	LF	660	\$ 110.00	\$ 72,600.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 56,100.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 49,500.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 29,700.00
612.61512	12" PVC SEWER PIPE (SDR-35)	LF	1,200	\$ 130.00	\$ 156,000.00	\$ 170.00	\$ 204,000.00	\$ 99.00	\$ 118,800.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 180,000.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 186,000.00
612.82606	6" PVC SEWER SERVICE PIPE CLEANOUT	EA	20	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 57,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 415.00	\$ 8,300.00
612.85	CLEANOUT TOP HAT (FRAME AND COVER)	EA	12	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 265.00	\$ 3,180.00
612.90012	12" PVC SEWER PIPE (C900)	LF	375	\$ 130.00	\$ 48,750.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 65,625.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 37,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 56,250.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 48,750.00
612.90015	15" PVC SEWER PIPE (C900)	LF	30	\$ 140.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,000.00
BAY ROAD DRAINAGE													
603.4426	REPAIR OF DRAIN PIPE AT BAY ROAD OUTLET	LS	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
603.4428	FLOOR DRAIN RELOCATION	LS	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
603.81206	6" PVC PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR)	LF	385	\$ 40.00	\$ 15,400.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 25,025.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 18,865.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 28,875.00	\$ 46.00	\$ 17,710.00
604.4	RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP INLET	LF	4	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00
604.52	RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING DRAINAGE MANHOLES	LF	1	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 300.00

**WATER AND SEWER UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS
NEWMARKET, NEW HAMPSHIRE**

Bid Opening: January 26, 2021 - 2:00 PM

BID TABULATION

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	Engineer's Estimate		N. Granese & Sons, Inc.		LEC Civil Contractors		Albanese D&S, Inc.		Weaver Bros. Const.	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
BAY ROAD ROADWAY													
201.712	SELECTIVE CLEARING AND THINNING	SY	45	\$ 115.00	\$ 5,175.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 67.00	\$ 3,015.00
203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	CY	4,060	\$ 15.00	\$ 60,900.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 101,500.00	\$ 29.80	\$ 120,988.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 81,200.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 52,780.00
203.2	ROCK EXCAVATION	CY	70	\$ 85.00	\$ 5,950.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.70	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.70	\$ 1.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 12,250.00
211.11	VIBRATION MONITORING SERVICES	HR	142	\$ 194.00	\$ 27,548.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 18,460.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 10,650.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 142.00	\$ 136.00	\$ 19,312.00
304.2	GRAVEL (F)	CY	2,720	\$ 27.00	\$ 73,440.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 27,200.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 27.20	\$ 30.00	\$ 81,600.00	\$ 33.50	\$ 91,120.00
304.3	CRUSHED GRAVEL (F)	CY	910	\$ 32.00	\$ 29,120.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 9.10	\$ 30.00	\$ 27,300.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 46,410.00
304.35	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR DRIVES	CY	150	\$ 60.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.50	\$ 30.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 47.00	\$ 7,050.00
403.11	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD (BINDER)	TON	890	\$ 105.00	\$ 93,450.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 75,650.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 80,100.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 62,300.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 71,200.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	80	\$ 150.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 11,600.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 10,800.00
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	4,400	\$ 0.50	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 0.40	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 0.35	\$ 1,540.00
417	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	55	\$ 3.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,375.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 4,125.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,200.00
570.9	RESETTING MASONRY WALL	CY	3	\$ 187.50	\$ 562.50	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00
607.976	RESETTING WOOD FENCE, 4' HIGH	LF	30	\$ 20.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,050.00
615.034	RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C	U	2	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 750.00
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	860	\$ 2.50	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 860.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 860.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 86.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 1,290.00
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	3,270	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,635.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,635.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,635.00	\$ 0.55	\$ 1,798.50	\$ 0.30	\$ 981.00
632.0118	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	60	\$ 2.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 165.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 240.00
632.0124	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 24" LINE	LF	140	\$ 3.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,120.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 700.00
632.02	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	SF	40	\$ 2.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 500.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 200.00
641	LOAM	CY	60	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 2,640.00
646.31	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS	SY	538	\$ 1.50	\$ 807.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,076.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,690.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,076.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 807.00
BAY ROAD COMMON													
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLES	\$	\$87,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 87,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 87,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 87,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 87,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 87,000.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	2,300	\$ 30.00	\$ 69,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 80,500.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 87,400.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 80,500.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 96,600.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 350,000.00	\$ 129,000.00	\$ 129,000.00	\$ 46,500.00	\$ 46,500.00
619.52	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	MON	12	\$ 700.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 7,200.00
645.7	STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	U	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00
645.71	MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS	HR	50	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 4,250.00
692	MOBILIZATION	U	1	\$ 150,206.56	\$ 150,206.56	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 97,000.00	\$ 97,000.00
698.120	FIELD OFFICE, TYPE B	MON	8	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 25,600.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 26,400.00
699.0	MISC. TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	\$10,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00
1009.1	HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN	U	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 3,750.00
1009.2	PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN	U	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 2,700.00
TOTAL BID PRICE (ALL ITEMS) - PROJECT #2 - BAY ROAD UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS:					\$ 1,657,373.36		\$ 1,476,019.00		\$ 1,518,869.40		\$ 1,636,052.50		\$ 1,590,511.00

**WATER AND SEWER UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS
NEWMARKET, NEW HAMPSHIRE**

Bid Opening: January 26, 2021 - 2:00 PM

BID TABULATION

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	Engineer's Estimate		N. Granese & Sons, Inc.		LEC Civil Contractors		Albanese D&S, Inc.		Weaver Bros. Const.	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
PROJECT #3 - SOUTH MAIN STREET (ADD ALTERNATE)													
SOUTH MAIN STREET WATER													
206.11	UNSUITABLE MATERIAL BELOW TRENCH GRADE, WATER	CY	100	\$ 23.00	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 7,000.00
206.21	ROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION, WATER	CY	100	\$ 150.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 17,500.00
260.392	UNCLASSIFIED STRUCTURE EXCAVATION - EXPLORATORY, WATER	CY	50	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,750.00
304.2	GRAVEL	CY	1,700	\$ 27.00	\$ 45,900.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 17.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 45.50	\$ 77,350.00
304.3	CRUSHED GRAVEL	CY	550	\$ 32.00	\$ 17,600.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 23,100.00
403.11	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD	TON	660	\$ 105.00	\$ 69,300.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 54,780.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 59,400.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 49,500.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 54,780.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	25	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 3,625.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,125.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 3,375.00
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	3,730	\$ 2.00	\$ 7,460.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,865.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,730.00	\$ 0.40	\$ 1,492.00	\$ 0.35	\$ 1,305.50
403.99	BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT TRENCH PATCH, WATER	TON	680	\$ 105.00	\$ 71,400.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 125,800.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 6.80	\$ 75.00	\$ 51,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 85,000.00
410.22	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	GAL	1,008	\$ 3.50	\$ 3,528.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 4,032.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 6,552.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 5,544.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,024.00
417	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	11,450	\$ 3.00	\$ 34,350.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 34,350.00	\$ 4.75	\$ 54,387.50	\$ 2.55	\$ 29,197.50	\$ 2.30	\$ 26,335.00
520.421	CONCRETE CLASS F, FLOWABLE FILL, EXCAVATABLE	CY	15	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,125.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 130.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 6,000.00
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	250	\$ 17.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 6,500.00
611.08	8" WATER PIPE	LF	180	\$ 120.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 36,000.00
611.12	12" WATER PIPE	LF	3,900	\$ 135.00	\$ 526,500.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 409,500.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 429,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 390,000.00	\$ 118.00	\$ 460,200.00
611.50007	3/4" WATER SERVICE PIPING	LF	1,000	\$ 40.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 10.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 41,000.00
611.51007	3/4" CORPORATION STOP	EA	41	\$ 150.00	\$ 6,150.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 61,500.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 59,450.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 41,000.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 7,175.00
611.52007	3/4" CURB STOP WITH BOX	EA	41	\$ 500.00	\$ 20,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 6,150.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.41	\$ 175.00	\$ 7,175.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 16,400.00
611.71008	8" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	5	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1,775.00	\$ 8,875.00
611.71012	12" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	8	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 26,400.00
611.81	HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	EA	6	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 25,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 37,800.00
611.814	REMOVE HYDRANT	EA	6	\$ 750.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.06	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 4,500.00
611.99206	6" TEMPORARY WATER PIPING	LF	7,700	\$ 30.00	\$ 231,000.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 130,900.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 115,500.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 115,500.00	\$ 8.25	\$ 63,525.00
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	9,700	\$ 2.50	\$ 24,250.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 9,700.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 9,700.00	\$ 0.10	\$ 970.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 14,550.00
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	13,430	\$ 2.50	\$ 33,575.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 6,715.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 6,715.00	\$ 0.55	\$ 7,386.50	\$ 0.30	\$ 4,029.00
632.0118	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	60	\$ 2.50	\$ 150.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 165.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 240.00
632.0124	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 24" LINE	LF	640	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,560.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 5,120.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,200.00
632.02	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	SF	216	\$ 2.50	\$ 540.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 648.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 12.50	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,080.00
641	LOAM	CY	100	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 4,400.00
646.31	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS	SY	550	\$ 1.50	\$ 825.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 825.00
SOUTH MAIN STREET COMMON													
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLES	\$	\$53,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 53,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 53,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 53,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 53,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 53,000.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	1,260	\$ 23.00	\$ 28,980.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 44,100.00	\$ 38.00	\$ 47,880.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 44,100.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 52,920.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 7,300.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 153,000.00	\$ 153,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
645.7	STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	U	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00
645.71	MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS	HR	30	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 2,550.00
692	MOBILIZATION	U	1	\$ 138,268.40	\$ 138,268.40	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 74,650.00	\$ 74,650.00
698.12	FIELD OFFICE, TYPE B	MON	4	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 13,200.00
699	MISC. TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	\$10,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00
1009.1	HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN	U	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 3,750.00
TOTAL BID PRICE (ALL ITEMS) - PROJECT #3 - SOUTH MAIN STREET UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS (ADD ALTERNATE):					\$ 1,520,951.40		\$ 1,206,972.00		\$ 1,150,235.27		\$ 1,282,285.00		\$ 1,307,188.50
TOTAL BID PRICE (ALL THREE PROJECTS):					\$ 4,622,229.76		\$ 3,767,897.50		\$ 3,809,857.22		\$ 3,988,237.50		\$ 4,537,094.50

**WATER AND SEWER UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS
NEWMARKET, NEW HAMPSHIRE**

Bid Opening: January 26, 2021 - 2:00 PM

BID TABULATION

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	D&C Construction Co.		DeFelice Corporation		Revoli Construction Co.		Severino Trucking Co.		Merrill Construction	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
PROJECT #1 - CUSHING ROAD WATER MAIN EXTENSION													
CUSHING ROAD WATER													
206.11	UNSUITABLE MATERIAL BELOW TRENCH GRADE, WATER	CY	150	\$ 15.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.50	\$ 35.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 56.00	\$ 8,400.00
206.21	ROCK EXCAVATION - LEDGE	CY	1,500	\$ 175.00	\$ 262,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 187,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 15.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 277,500.00	\$ 177.00	\$ 265,500.00
206.392	UNCLASSIFIED STRUCTURE EXCAVATION - EXPLORATORY, WATER	CY	80	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.80	\$ 200.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 76.00	\$ 6,080.00
550.3	STEEL BOLLARD (FIXED) FOR HYDRANTS	EA	3	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 2,550.00
611.06	6" WATER PIPE	LF	20	\$ 135.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 112.00	\$ 2,240.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 3,600.00
611.08	8" WATER PIPE	LF	4,575	\$ 125.00	\$ 571,875.00	\$ 108.00	\$ 494,100.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 823,500.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 402,600.00	\$ 94.00	\$ 430,050.00
611.12	12" WATER PIPE	LF	775	\$ 145.00	\$ 112,375.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 89,125.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 155,000.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 104,625.00	\$ 158.00	\$ 122,450.00
611.50007	3/4" WATER SERVICE PIPING	LF	120	\$ 98.00	\$ 11,760.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 3,840.00
611.51007	3/4" CORPORATION STOP	EA	10	\$ 265.00	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 4,250.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 15,000.00
611.52007	3/4" CURB STOP WITH BOX	EA	10	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,580.00	\$ 15,800.00
611.71008	8" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	3	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 6,450.00
611.71012	12" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	6	\$ 3,125.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$ 2,275.00	\$ 13,650.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 13,200.00	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 19,200.00
611.7601	1" AIR RELEASE ASSEMBLY	EA	1	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00
611.81	HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	EA	6	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 75,000.00	\$ 7,850.00	\$ 47,100.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 34,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 33,000.00
611.9512	BOARD INSULATION, 2" THICK	SY	40	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 720.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,400.00
612.52504	REPAIR DAMAGED SEWER FORCE MAIN - 4" PVC	ALLOW	\$10,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00
CUSHING ROAD ROADWAY													
304.3	CRUSHED GRAVEL (F)	CY	1,330	\$ 29.00	\$ 38,570.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 37,240.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 13.30	\$ 28.00	\$ 37,240.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 65,170.00
304.33	CRUSHED AGGREGATE FOR SHOULDERS	CY	150	\$ 35.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 74.00	\$ 11,100.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.50	\$ 65.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 7,350.00
304.35	CRUSHED AGGREGATE FOR DRIVES	CY	20	\$ 45.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.20	\$ 45.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 980.00
403.11	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD - 2.5" BINDER COURSE	TON	535	\$ 109.00	\$ 58,315.00	\$ 204.00	\$ 109,140.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 133,750.00	\$ 93.00	\$ 49,755.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 47,080.00
403.11	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD - 1.5" SURFACE COURSE	TON	320	\$ 108.00	\$ 34,560.00	\$ 140.00	\$ 44,800.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 30,400.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 28,800.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	30	\$ 167.00	\$ 5,010.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 4,350.00	\$ 205.00	\$ 6,150.00
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	6,400	\$ 0.75	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 64.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 0.33	\$ 2,112.00
615.034	RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C	U	3	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 405.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 810.00
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	6,400	\$ 2.50	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 1.20	\$ 7,680.00
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	1,200	\$ 0.90	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 0.25	\$ 300.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 0.55	\$ 660.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,600.00
632.0118	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	15	\$ 24.00	\$ 360.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 18.75	\$ 1.75	\$ 26.25	\$ 8.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 165.00
641	LOAM	CY	400	\$ 40.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 17,600.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 28,000.00
643.11	FERTILIZER FOR INITIAL APPLICATION	LB	50	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 175.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 750.00
644.15	PARK SEED TYPE 15	LF	90	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 2,520.00
646.31	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH & TACKIFIERS	SY	3,500	\$ 7.00	\$ 24,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 35.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 1.20	\$ 4,200.00
CUSHING ROAD COMMON													
618.61	TRAFFIC CONTROL - UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLES	\$	\$15,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	2,000	\$ 30.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 110,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 80,000.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 34,000.00	\$ 77,000.00	\$ 77,000.00
645.7	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	U	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00
645.71	MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS	HR	100	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 10,000.00
692	MOBILIZATION	U	1	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 97,000.00	\$ 97,000.00
699	MISC. TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	\$15,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00
1009.1	HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN	U	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 33,000.00	\$ 33,000.00
TOTAL BID PRICE (ALL ITEMS) - PROJECT #1 - CUSHING ROAD WATER MAIN EXTENSION:					\$ 1,492,405.00		\$ 1,409,584.25		\$ 1,568,931.55		\$ 1,320,950.00		\$ 1,481,887.00

**WATER AND SEWER UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS
NEWMARKET, NEW HAMPSHIRE**

Bid Opening: January 26, 2021 - 2:00 PM

BID TABULATION

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	D&C Construction Co.		DeFelice Corporation		Revoli Construction Co.		Severino Trucking Co.		Merrill Construction	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
PROJECT #2 - BAY ROAD UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS													
BAY ROAD WATER													
202.41	REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE (0-24 INCH DIAMETER)	LF	2,000	\$ 30.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 20.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 40,000.00
203.35	HANDLING EXCAVATED, CONTAMINATED MATERIAL	CY	30	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 9,750.00
206.11	UNSUITABLE MATERIAL BELOW TRENCH GRADE, WATER	CY	100	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 5,200.00
206.21	ROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION, WATER	CY	400	\$ 175.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 4.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 74,000.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 72,000.00
206.392	UNCLASSIFIED STRUCTURE EXCAVATION - EXPLORATORY, WATER	CY	50	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50	\$ 200.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 3,900.00
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	60	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 2,460.00
611.04	4" WATER PIPE	LF	28	\$ 90.00	\$ 2,520.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 3,360.00	\$ 154.00	\$ 4,312.00
611.08	8" WATER PIPE	LF	80	\$ 145.00	\$ 11,600.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 19,200.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 14,400.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 13,200.00
611.05208	8" WATER PIPE - C909 PVC OR DI CL52(ZINC)	LF	32	\$ 120.00	\$ 3,840.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 8,640.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 183.00	\$ 5,856.00	\$ 118.00	\$ 3,776.00
611.1	10" WATER PIPE	LF	18	\$ 147.00	\$ 2,646.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 190.00	\$ 3,420.00	\$ 230.00	\$ 4,140.00	\$ 176.00	\$ 3,168.00
611.12	12" WATER PIPE	LF	1,060	\$ 150.00	\$ 159,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 132,500.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 249,100.00	\$ 228.00	\$ 241,680.00	\$ 163.00	\$ 172,780.00
611.05212	12" WATER MAIN - C909 PVC OR DI CL 52 (ZINC)	LF	240	\$ 152.00	\$ 36,480.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 52,800.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 186.00	\$ 44,640.00
611.50007	3/4" WATER SERVICE PIPING	LF	330	\$ 98.00	\$ 32,340.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 39,600.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 41,250.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 9,900.00
611.51007	3/4" CORPORATION STOP	EA	19	\$ 265.00	\$ 5,035.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 104,500.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 52,250.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 8,075.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 27,550.00
611.52007	3/4" CURB STOP WITH BOX	EA	25	\$ 400.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 4,375.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 11,250.00	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 38,750.00
611.71004	4" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	1	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00
611.71008	8" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	4	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 8,400.00
611.71012	12" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	4	\$ 3,125.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 9,500.00	\$ 38,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 9,020.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 12,400.00
611.81	HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	EA	4	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 26,000.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 60,000.00	\$ 7,850.00	\$ 31,400.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 20,800.00
611.814	REMOVE HYDRANT	EA	5	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 810.00	\$ 4,050.00
611.9512	BOARD INSULATION, 2" THICK	SY	50	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 18.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 2,200.00
611.99206	6 INCH TEMPORARY WATER PIPING	LF	3,760	\$ 17.50	\$ 65,800.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 56,400.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 45,120.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 188,000.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 165,440.00
BAY ROAD SEWER													
202.41	REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER	LF	1,800	\$ 30.00	\$ 54,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 18.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 36,000.00
202.43	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ASBESTOS (ACM) PIPE, 0-24" DIAMETER	LF	60	\$ 125.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,000.00
202.5	REMOVAL OF CATCH BASINS, DROP INLETS, AND MANHOLES	EA	10	\$ 750.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 4,000.00
206.12	UNSUITABLE MATERIAL BELOW TRENCH GRADE, SEWER	CY	100	\$ 15.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 5,500.00
206.22	ROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION, SEWER	CY	130	\$ 175.00	\$ 22,750.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 16,250.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.30	\$ 185.00	\$ 24,050.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 30,550.00
206.391	UNCLASSIFIED STRUCTURE EXCAVATION- EXPLORATORY, SEWER	CY	120	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 26.00	\$ 3,120.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.20	\$ 200.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 9,000.00
604.314	SEWER MANHOLE, 4-FOOT DIAMETER	EA	10	\$ 3,900.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 175,000.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 97,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 31,000.00
604.315	SEWER MANHOLE, 5-FOOT DIAMETER (EXTENDED BASE)	EA	2	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 10,800.00
604.61	SEWER MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER	EA	12	\$ 975.00	\$ 11,700.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 910.00	\$ 10,920.00
612.61506	6" PVC SEWER SERVICE PIPE (SDR 35)	LF	660	\$ 95.00	\$ 62,700.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 89,100.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 82,500.00	\$ 117.00	\$ 77,220.00
612.61512	12" PVC SEWER PIPE (SDR-35)	LF	1,200	\$ 108.00	\$ 129,600.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 150,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 240,000.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 174,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 180,000.00
612.82606	6" PVC SEWER SERVICE PIPE CLEANOUT	EA	20	\$ 500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 7,000.00
612.85	CLEANOUT TOP HAT (FRAME AND COVER)	EA	12	\$ 250.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 330.00	\$ 3,960.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 2,100.00
612.90012	12" PVC SEWER PIPE (C900)	LF	375	\$ 120.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 46,875.00	\$ 210.00	\$ 78,750.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 56,250.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 56,250.00
612.90015	15" PVC SEWER PIPE (C900)	LF	30	\$ 135.00	\$ 4,050.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 315.00	\$ 9,450.00
BAY ROAD DRAINAGE													
603.4426	REPAIR OF DRAIN PIPE AT BAY ROAD OUTLET	LS	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 11,000.00
603.4428	FLOOR DRAIN RELOCATION	LS	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 13,000.00	\$ 13,000.00
603.81206	6" PVC PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR)	LF	385	\$ 75.00	\$ 28,875.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 32,725.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 28,875.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 19,250.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 13,475.00
604.4	RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP INLET	LF	4	\$ 650.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 1,800.00
604.52	RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING DRAINAGE MANHOLES	LF	1	\$ 650.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 385.00	\$ 385.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 450.00

**WATER AND SEWER UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS
NEWMARKET, NEW HAMPSHIRE**

Bid Opening: January 26, 2021 - 2:00 PM

BID TABULATION

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	D&C Construction Co.		DeFelice Corporation		Revoli Construction Co.		Severino Trucking Co.		Merrill Construction	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
BAY ROAD ROADWAY													
201.712	SELECTIVE CLEARING AND THINNING	SY	45	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 185.00	\$ 8,325.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 540.00	\$ 24,300.00
203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	CY	4,060	\$ 13.00	\$ 52,780.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 101,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 40.60	\$ 18.00	\$ 73,080.00	\$ 29.00	\$ 117,740.00
203.2	ROCK EXCAVATION	CY	70	\$ 175.00	\$ 12,250.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.70	\$ 185.00	\$ 12,950.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 16,450.00
211.11	VIBRATION MONITORING SERVICES	HR	142	\$ 100.00	\$ 14,200.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 21,300.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 4,970.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 21,300.00	\$ 135.00	\$ 19,170.00
304.2	GRAVEL (F)	CY	2,720	\$ 29.00	\$ 78,880.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 122,400.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 27.20	\$ 28.00	\$ 76,160.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 119,680.00
304.3	CRUSHED GRAVEL (F)	CY	910	\$ 34.00	\$ 30,940.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 40,950.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 9.10	\$ 36.00	\$ 32,760.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 46,410.00
304.35	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR DRIVES	CY	150	\$ 42.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.50	\$ 45.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 51.00	\$ 7,650.00
403.11	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD (BINDER)	TON	890	\$ 88.00	\$ 78,320.00	\$ 71.00	\$ 63,190.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 178,000.00	\$ 93.00	\$ 82,770.00	\$ 104.00	\$ 92,560.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	80	\$ 167.00	\$ 13,360.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 17,600.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 11,600.00	\$ 168.00	\$ 13,440.00
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	4,400	\$ 0.75	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 0.80	\$ 3,520.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 44.00	\$ 0.50	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 0.33	\$ 1,452.00
417	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	55	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 55.50	\$ 3,052.50	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 1,210.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,200.00
570.9	RESETTING MASONRY WALL	CY	3	\$ 250.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 5,760.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 880.00	\$ 2,640.00
607.976	RESETTING WOOD FENCE, 4' HIGH	LF	30	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 23.00	\$ 690.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 900.00
615.034	RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C	U	2	\$ 200.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 270.00	\$ 540.00
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	860	\$ 2.50	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,720.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 8.60	\$ 2.50	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 1.20	\$ 1,032.00
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	3,270	\$ 0.90	\$ 2,943.00	\$ 0.25	\$ 817.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,635.00	\$ 0.55	\$ 1,798.50	\$ 1.10	\$ 3,597.00
632.0118	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	60	\$ 5.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1.15	\$ 69.00	\$ 2.62	\$ 157.20	\$ 8.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 270.00
632.0124	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 24" LINE	LF	140	\$ 6.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 245.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 490.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 910.00
632.02	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	SF	40	\$ 6.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 260.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 70.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 520.00
641	LOAM	CY	60	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.60	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 4,080.00
646.31	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS	SY	538	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,766.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 538.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.38	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,614.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 1,345.00
BAY ROAD COMMON													
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLES	\$	\$87,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 87,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 87,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 87,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 87,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 87,000.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	2,300	\$ 30.00	\$ 69,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 80,500.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 126,500.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 80,500.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 92,000.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 48,000.00	\$ 70,000.00	\$ 70,000.00
619.52	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	MON	12	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 19,800.00
645.7	STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	U	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
645.71	MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS	HR	50	\$ 75.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 5,500.00
692	MOBILIZATION	U	1	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 185,000.00	\$ 185,000.00	\$ 67,000.00	\$ 67,000.00
698.120	FIELD OFFICE, TYPE B	MON	8	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 16,000.00
699.0	MISC. TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	\$10,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00
1009.1	HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN	U	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 23,000.00	\$ 23,000.00
1009.2	PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN	U	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 16,500.00	\$ 16,500.00
TOTAL BID PRICE (ALL ITEMS) - PROJECT #2 - BAY ROAD UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS:					\$ 1,595,205.00		\$ 1,977,917.00		\$ 1,599,502.88		\$ 2,075,553.50		\$ 2,068,377.00

**WATER AND SEWER UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS
NEWMARKET, NEW HAMPSHIRE**

Bid Opening: January 26, 2021 - 2:00 PM

BID TABULATION

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	D&C Construction Co.		DeFelice Corporation		Revoli Construction Co.		Severino Trucking Co.		Merrill Construction	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
PROJECT #3 - SOUTH MAIN STREET (ADD ALTERNATE)													
SOUTH MAIN STREET WATER													
206.11	UNSUITABLE MATERIAL BELOW TRENCH GRADE, WATER	CY	100	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 52.00	\$ 5,200.00
206.21	ROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION, WATER	CY	100	\$ 175.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 12,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 275.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 235.00	\$ 23,500.00
260.392	UNCLASSIFIED STRUCTURE EXCAVATION - EXPLORATORY, WATER	CY	50	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50	\$ 200.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 78.00	\$ 3,900.00
304.2	GRAVEL	CY	1,700	\$ 29.00	\$ 49,300.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 54,400.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 17.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 47,600.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 74,800.00
304.3	CRUSHED GRAVEL	CY	550	\$ 33.00	\$ 18,150.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 17,600.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.50	\$ 36.00	\$ 19,800.00	\$ 49.00	\$ 26,950.00
403.11	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD	TON	660	\$ 105.00	\$ 69,300.00	\$ 74.40	\$ 49,104.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 132,000.00	\$ 93.00	\$ 61,380.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 59,400.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	25	\$ 167.00	\$ 4,175.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 145.00	\$ 3,625.00	\$ 214.00	\$ 5,350.00
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	3,730	\$ 0.75	\$ 2,797.50	\$ 0.01	\$ 37.30	\$ 0.01	\$ 37.30	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,865.00	\$ 0.33	\$ 1,230.90
403.99	BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT TRENCH PATCH, WATER	TON	680	\$ 95.00	\$ 64,600.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 112,200.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 102,000.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 68,000.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 59,840.00
410.22	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	GAL	1,008	\$ 10.00	\$ 10,080.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 10.08	\$ 0.01	\$ 10.08	\$ 2.00	\$ 2,016.00	\$ 6.60	\$ 6,652.80
417	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	11,450	\$ 3.00	\$ 34,350.00	\$ 2.35	\$ 26,907.50	\$ 6.00	\$ 68,700.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 28,625.00	\$ 3.25	\$ 37,212.50
520.421	CONCRETE CLASS F, FLOWABLE FILL, EXCAVATABLE	CY	15	\$ 175.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 1,725.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 9,750.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 2,475.00
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	250	\$ 40.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 41.00	\$ 10,250.00
611.08	8" WATER PIPE	LF	180	\$ 145.00	\$ 26,100.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 32,400.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 31,500.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 21,600.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 27,000.00
611.12	12" WATER PIPE	LF	3,900	\$ 140.00	\$ 546,000.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 370,500.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 780,000.00	\$ 136.00	\$ 530,400.00	\$ 131.00	\$ 510,900.00
611.50007	3/4" WATER SERVICE PIPING	LF	1,000	\$ 98.00	\$ 98,000.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 125,000.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 30,000.00
611.51007	3/4" CORPORATION STOP	EA	41	\$ 265.00	\$ 10,865.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 184,500.00	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 112,750.00	\$ 425.00	\$ 17,425.00	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 59,450.00
611.52007	3/4" CURB STOP WITH BOX	EA	41	\$ 400.00	\$ 16,400.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 7,380.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 8,200.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 18,450.00	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 63,550.00
611.71008	8" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	5	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 8,750.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 17,500.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 10,500.00
611.71012	12" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	8	\$ 3,125.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 36,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 17,600.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 24,800.00
611.81	HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	EA	6	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 39,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 45,000.00	\$ 7,850.00	\$ 47,100.00	\$ 5,750.00	\$ 34,500.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 34,800.00
611.814	REMOVE HYDRANT	EA	6	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 775.00	\$ 4,650.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 5,040.00
611.99206	6" TEMPORARY WATER PIPING	LF	7,700	\$ 17.50	\$ 134,750.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 115,500.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 92,400.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 385,000.00	\$ 42.00	\$ 323,400.00
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	9,700	\$ 2.50	\$ 24,250.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 9,700.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 14,550.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 29,100.00	\$ 1.20	\$ 11,640.00
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	13,430	\$ 0.30	\$ 4,029.00	\$ 0.25	\$ 3,357.50	\$ 0.50	\$ 6,715.00	\$ 0.55	\$ 7,386.50	\$ 0.70	\$ 9,401.00
632.0118	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	60	\$ 3.00	\$ 180.00	\$ 1.25	\$ 75.00	\$ 2.62	\$ 157.20	\$ 8.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 5.40	\$ 324.00
632.0124	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 24" LINE	LF	640	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,920.00	\$ 1.50	\$ 960.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 2,240.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 7,040.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 4,160.00
632.02	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	SF	216	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,080.00	\$ 6.50	\$ 1,404.00	\$ 1.75	\$ 378.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 432.00	\$ 11.00	\$ 2,376.00
641	LOAM	CY	100	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 6,800.00
646.31	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS	SY	550	\$ 7.00	\$ 3,850.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,650.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,650.00
SOUTH MAIN STREET COMMON													
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLES	\$	\$53,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 53,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 53,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 53,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 53,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 53,000.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	1,260	\$ 30.00	\$ 37,800.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 44,100.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 69,300.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 44,100.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 50,400.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 35,000.00	\$ 56,000.00	\$ 56,000.00
645.7	STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	U	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
645.71	MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS	HR	30	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 3,300.00
692	MOBILIZATION	U	1	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 165,000.00	\$ 165,000.00	\$ 63,000.00	\$ 63,000.00
698.12	FIELD OFFICE, TYPE B	MON	4	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
699	MISC. TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	\$10,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00
1009.1	HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN	U	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00
TOTAL BID PRICE (ALL ITEMS) - PROJECT #3 - SOUTH MAIN STREET UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS (ADD ALTERNATE):					\$ 1,468,401.50		\$ 1,343,510.38		\$ 1,708,369.08		\$ 1,818,624.50		\$ 1,711,252.20
TOTAL BID PRICE (ALL THREE PROJECTS):					\$ 4,556,011.50		\$ 4,731,011.63		\$ 4,876,803.51		\$ 5,215,128.00		\$ 5,261,516.20

**WATER AND SEWER UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS
NEWMARKET, NEW HAMPSHIRE**

Bid Opening: January 26, 2021 - 2:00 PM

BID TABULATION

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	Jamco Excavators	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
PROJECT #1 - CUSHING ROAD WATER MAIN EXTENSION					
CUSHING ROAD WATER					
206.11	UNSUITABLE MATERIAL BELOW TRENCH GRADE, WATER	CY	150	\$ 50.00	\$ 7,500.00
206.21	ROCK EXCAVATION - LEDGE	CY	1,500	\$ 200.00	\$ 300,000.00
206.392	UNCLASSIFIED STRUCTURE EXCAVATION - EXPLORATORY, WATER	CY	80	\$ 100.00	\$ 8,000.00
550.3	STEEL BOLLARD (FIXED) FOR HYDRANTS	EA	3	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,800.00
611.06	6" WATER PIPE	LF	20	\$ 126.00	\$ 2,520.00
611.08	8" WATER PIPE	LF	4,575	\$ 143.00	\$ 654,225.00
611.12	12" WATER PIPE	LF	775	\$ 158.00	\$ 122,450.00
611.50007	3/4" WATER SERVICE PIPING	LF	120	\$ 80.00	\$ 9,600.00
611.51007	3/4" CORPORATION STOP	EA	10	\$ 650.00	\$ 6,500.00
611.52007	3/4" CURB STOP WITH BOX	EA	10	\$ 500.00	\$ 5,000.00
611.71008	8" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	3	\$ 1,760.00	\$ 5,280.00
611.71012	12" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	6	\$ 6,383.00	\$ 38,298.00
611.7601	1" AIR RELEASE ASSEMBLY	EA	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00
611.81	HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	EA	6	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 39,000.00
611.9512	BOARD INSULATION, 2" THICK	SY	40	\$ 18.00	\$ 720.00
612.52504	REPAIR DAMAGED SEWER FORCE MAIN - 4" PVC	ALLOW	\$10,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00
CUSHING ROAD ROADWAY					
304.3	CRUSHED GRAVEL (F)	CY	1,330	\$ 35.00	\$ 46,550.00
304.33	CRUSHED AGGREGATE FOR SHOULDERS	CY	150	\$ 60.00	\$ 9,000.00
304.35	CRUSHED AGGREGATE FOR DRIVES	CY	20	\$ 45.00	\$ 900.00
403.11	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD - 2.5" BINDER COURSE	TON	535	\$ 170.00	\$ 90,950.00
403.11	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD - 1.5" SURFACE COURSE	TON	320	\$ 140.00	\$ 44,800.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	30	\$ 220.00	\$ 6,600.00
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	6,400	\$ 0.50	\$ 3,200.00
615.034	RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C	U	3	\$ 300.00	\$ 900.00
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	6,400	\$ 3.00	\$ 19,200.00
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	1,200	\$ 0.35	\$ 420.00
632.0118	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	15	\$ 3.70	\$ 55.50
641	LOAM	CY	400	\$ 45.00	\$ 18,000.00
643.11	FERTILIZER FOR INITIAL APPLICATION	LB	50	\$ 12.00	\$ 600.00
644.15	PARK SEED TYPE 15	LF	90	\$ 7.00	\$ 630.00
646.31	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH & TACKIFIERS	SY	3,500	\$ 0.70	\$ 2,450.00
CUSHING ROAD COMMON					
618.61	TRAFFIC CONTROL - UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLES	\$	\$15,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	2,000	\$ 42.00	\$ 84,000.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1	\$ 148,333.33	\$ 148,333.33
645.7	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	U	1	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
645.71	MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS	HR	100	\$ 150.00	\$ 15,000.00
692	MOBILIZATION	U	1	\$ 109,222.33	\$ 109,222.33
699	MISC. TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	\$15,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 15,000.00
1009.1	HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN	U	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
TOTAL BID PRICE (ALL ITEMS) - PROJECT #1 - CUSHING ROAD WATER MAIN EXTENSION:					\$ 1,849,704.16

**WATER AND SEWER UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS
NEWMARKET, NEW HAMPSHIRE**

Bid Opening: January 26, 2021 - 2:00 PM

BID TABULATION

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	Jamco Excavators	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST

PROJECT #2 - BAY ROAD UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS

BAY ROAD WATER

202.41	REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE (0-24 INCH DIAMETER)	LF	2,000	\$ 20.00	\$ 40,000.00
203.35	HANDLING EXCAVATED, CONTAMINATED MATERIAL	CY	30	\$ 250.00	\$ 7,500.00
206.11	UNSUITABLE MATERIAL BELOW TRENCH GRADE, WATER	CY	100	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00
206.21	ROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION, WATER	CY	400	\$ 200.00	\$ 80,000.00
206.392	UNCLASSIFIED STRUCTURE EXCAVATION - EXPLORATORY, WATER	CY	50	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	60	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,800.00
611.04	4" WATER PIPE	LF	28	\$ 120.00	\$ 3,360.00
611.08	8" WATER PIPE	LF	80	\$ 143.00	\$ 11,440.00
611.05208	8" WATER PIPE - C909 PVC OR DI CL52(ZINC)	LF	32	\$ 146.00	\$ 4,672.00
611.1	10" WATER PIPE	LF	18	\$ 154.00	\$ 2,772.00
611.12	12" WATER PIPE	LF	1,060	\$ 158.00	\$ 167,480.00
611.05212	12" WATER MAIN - C909 PVC OR DI CL 52 (ZINC)	LF	240	\$ 161.00	\$ 38,640.00
611.50007	3/4" WATER SERVICE PIPING	LF	330	\$ 80.00	\$ 26,400.00
611.51007	3/4" CORPORATION STOP	EA	19	\$ 650.00	\$ 12,350.00
611.52007	3/4" CURB STOP WITH BOX	EA	25	\$ 500.00	\$ 12,500.00
611.71004	4" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	1	\$ 800.00	\$ 800.00
611.71008	8" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	4	\$ 1,756.00	\$ 7,024.00
611.71012	12" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	4	\$ 6,383.00	\$ 25,532.00
611.81	HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	EA	4	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 26,000.00
611.814	REMOVE HYDRANT	EA	5	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
611.9512	BOARD INSULATION, 2" THICK	SY	50	\$ 18.00	\$ 900.00
611.99206	6 INCH TEMPORARY WATER PIPING	LF	3,760	\$ 15.00	\$ 56,400.00

BAY ROAD SEWER

202.41	REMOVAL OF EXISTING PIPE 0-24" DIAMETER	LF	1,800	\$ 20.00	\$ 36,000.00
202.43	REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF ASBESTOS (ACM) PIPE, 0-24" DIAMETER	LF	60	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,000.00
202.5	REMOVAL OF CATCH BASINS, DROP INLETS, AND MANHOLES	EA	10	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 12,500.00
206.12	UNSUITABLE MATERIAL BELOW TRENCH GRADE, SEWER	CY	100	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00
206.22	ROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION, SEWER	CY	130	\$ 200.00	\$ 26,000.00
206.391	UNCLASSIFIED STRUCTURE EXCAVATION- EXPLORATORY, SEWER	CY	120	\$ 100.00	\$ 12,000.00
604.314	SEWER MANHOLE, 4-FOOT DIAMETER	EA	10	\$ 6,250.00	\$ 62,500.00
604.315	SEWER MANHOLE, 5-FOOT DIAMETER (EXTENDED BASE)	EA	2	\$ 7,750.00	\$ 15,500.00
604.61	SEWER MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER	EA	12	\$ 950.00	\$ 11,400.00
612.61506	6" PVC SEWER SERVICE PIPE (SDR 35)	LF	660	\$ 80.00	\$ 52,800.00
612.61512	12" PVC SEWER PIPE (SDR-35)	LF	1,200	\$ 149.50	\$ 179,400.00
612.82606	6" PVC SEWER SERVICE PIPE CLEANOUT	EA	20	\$ 225.00	\$ 4,500.00
612.85	CLEANOUT TOP HAT (FRAME AND COVER)	EA	12	\$ 350.00	\$ 4,200.00
612.90012	12" PVC SEWER PIPE (C900)	LF	375	\$ 156.50	\$ 58,687.50
612.90015	15" PVC SEWER PIPE (C900)	LF	30	\$ 159.50	\$ 4,785.00

BAY ROAD DRAINAGE

603.4426	REPAIR OF DRAIN PIPE AT BAY ROAD OUTLET	LS	1	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500.00
603.4428	FLOOR DRAIN RELOCATION	LS	1	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
603.81206	6" PVC PIPE (SMOOTH INTERIOR)	LF	385	\$ 70.00	\$ 26,950.00
604.4	RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP INLET	LF	4	\$ 850.00	\$ 3,400.00
604.52	RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING DRAINAGE MANHOLES	LF	1	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00

**WATER AND SEWER UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS
NEWMARKET, NEW HAMPSHIRE**

Bid Opening: January 26, 2021 - 2:00 PM

BID TABULATION

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	Jamco Excavators	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
BAY ROAD ROADWAY					
201.712	SELECTIVE CLEARING AND THINNING	SY	45	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,250.00
203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	CY	4,060	\$ 20.00	\$ 81,200.00
203.2	ROCK EXCAVATION	CY	70	\$ 200.00	\$ 14,000.00
211.11	VIBRATION MONITORING SERVICES	HR	142	\$ 95.00	\$ 13,490.00
304.2	GRAVEL (F)	CY	2,720	\$ 34.00	\$ 92,480.00
304.3	CRUSHED GRAVEL (F)	CY	910	\$ 40.00	\$ 36,400.00
304.35	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR DRIVES	CY	150	\$ 50.00	\$ 7,500.00
403.11	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD (BINDER)	TON	890	\$ 85.00	\$ 75,650.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	80	\$ 160.00	\$ 12,800.00
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	4,400	\$ 0.50	\$ 2,200.00
417	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	55	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,100.00
570.9	RESETTING MASONRY WALL	CY	3	\$ 300.00	\$ 900.00
607.976	RESETTING WOOD FENCE, 4' HIGH	LF	30	\$ 20.00	\$ 600.00
615.034	RELOCATING TRAFFIC SIGN, TYPE C	U	2	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	860	\$ 3.00	\$ 2,580.00
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	3,270	\$ 0.35	\$ 1,144.50
632.0118	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	60	\$ 3.70	\$ 222.00
632.0124	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 24" LINE	LF	140	\$ 5.75	\$ 805.00
632.02	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	SF	40	\$ 3.70	\$ 148.00
641	LOAM	CY	60	\$ 45.00	\$ 2,700.00
646.31	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS	SY	538	\$ 1.50	\$ 807.00
BAY ROAD COMMON					
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLES	\$	\$87,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 87,000.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	2,300	\$ 42.00	\$ 96,600.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1	\$ 148,333.33	\$ 148,333.33
619.52	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	MON	12	\$ 650.00	\$ 7,800.00
645.7	STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	U	1	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
645.71	MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS	HR	50	\$ 150.00	\$ 7,500.00
692	MOBILIZATION	U	1	\$ 109,222.33	\$ 109,222.33
698.120	FIELD OFFICE, TYPE B	MON	8	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 12,000.00
699.0	MISC. TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	\$10,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00
1009.1	HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN	U	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
1009.2	PROJECT OPERATIONS PLAN	U	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
TOTAL BID PRICE (ALL ITEMS) - PROJECT #2 - BAY ROAD UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS:					\$ 1,925,574.66

**WATER AND SEWER UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS
NEWMARKET, NEW HAMPSHIRE**

Bid Opening: January 26, 2021 - 2:00 PM

BID TABULATION

ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	TOTAL QUANTITY	Jamco Excavators	
				UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
PROJECT #3 - SOUTH MAIN STREET (ADD ALTERNATE)					
SOUTH MAIN STREET WATER					
206.11	UNSUITABLE MATERIAL BELOW TRENCH GRADE, WATER	CY	100	\$ 50.00	\$ 5,000.00
206.21	ROCK STRUCTURE EXCAVATION, WATER	CY	100	\$ 200.00	\$ 20,000.00
260.392	UNCLASSIFIED STRUCTURE EXCAVATION - EXPLORATORY, WATER	CY	50	\$ 100.00	\$ 5,000.00
304.2	GRAVEL	CY	1,700	\$ 34.00	\$ 57,800.00
304.3	CRUSHED GRAVEL	CY	550	\$ 40.00	\$ 22,000.00
403.11	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD	TON	660	\$ 90.00	\$ 59,400.00
403.12	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD	TON	25	\$ 220.00	\$ 5,500.00
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	3,730	\$ 0.50	\$ 1,865.00
403.99	BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT TRENCH PATCH, WATER	TON	680	\$ 170.00	\$ 115,600.00
410.22	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT	GAL	1,008	\$ 6.00	\$ 6,048.00
417	COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES	SY	11,450	\$ 2.50	\$ 28,625.00
520.421	CONCRETE CLASS F, FLOWABLE FILL, EXCAVATABLE	CY	15	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,000.00
609.5	RESET GRANITE CURB	LF	250	\$ 30.00	\$ 7,500.00
611.08	8" WATER PIPE	LF	180	\$ 143.00	\$ 25,740.00
611.12	12" WATER PIPE	LF	3,900	\$ 158.00	\$ 616,200.00
611.50007	3/4" WATER SERVICE PIPING	LF	1,000	\$ 80.00	\$ 80,000.00
611.51007	3/4" CORPORATION STOP	EA	41	\$ 650.00	\$ 26,650.00
611.52007	3/4" CURB STOP WITH BOX	EA	41	\$ 500.00	\$ 20,500.00
611.71008	8" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	5	\$ 1,756.00	\$ 8,780.00
611.71012	12" GATE VALVE WITH BOX	EA	8	\$ 6,383.00	\$ 51,064.00
611.81	HYDRANT ASSEMBLY	EA	6	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 39,000.00
611.814	REMOVE HYDRANT	EA	6	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 9,000.00
611.99206	6" TEMPORARY WATER PIPING	LF	7,700	\$ 15.00	\$ 115,500.00
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	9,700	\$ 3.00	\$ 29,100.00
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	13,430	\$ 0.35	\$ 4,700.50
632.0118	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 18" LINE	LF	60	\$ 3.70	\$ 222.00
632.0124	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, 24" LINE	LF	640	\$ 5.75	\$ 3,680.00
632.02	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD	SF	216	\$ 3.75	\$ 810.00
641	LOAM	CY	100	\$ 45.00	\$ 4,500.00
646.31	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH AND TACKIFIERS	SY	550	\$ 1.50	\$ 825.00
SOUTH MAIN STREET COMMON					
618.61	UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLES	\$	\$53,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 53,000.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	1,260	\$ 42.00	\$ 52,920.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1	\$ 148,333.33	\$ 148,333.33
645.7	STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	U	1	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00
645.71	MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS	HR	30	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,500.00
692	MOBILIZATION	U	1	\$ 109,222.33	\$ 109,222.33
698.12	FIELD OFFICE, TYPE B	MON	4	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 6,000.00
699	MISC. TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	\$10,000	\$ 1.00	\$ 10,000.00
1009.1	HEALTH & SAFETY PLAN	U	1	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
TOTAL BID PRICE (ALL ITEMS) - PROJECT #3 - SOUTH MAIN STREET UTILITY IMPROVEMENTS (ADD ALTERNATE):					\$ 1,763,585.16
TOTAL BID PRICE (ALL THREE PROJECTS):					\$ 5,538,863.98